
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.538

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH FEBRUARY, 2016

TOURISTS INFLOW SEEKING AYUSH TREATMENT

538. SHRI OM BIRLA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the number of alternative medicine centres functioning in the country, State/ UT-wise;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to start maintaining records of tourists inflow seeking alternative medicine in India and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of funds allocated and utilised by the alternative medicine centres in the country during each of the last three years, State/UT-wise and?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b):   As health is a State subject, the data on number of alternative medicine centres
functioning in the country State/UT-wise is not maintained by Government of India. However, as per the information reported by the State/UT Governments, the number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries available in the country State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-I.

(c):   The Government is not maintaining the records of tourist inflow seeking alternative
medicines in India. However, the data on status of tourists coming for medical purpose as provided by Ministry of Tourism is furnished at Annexure-II.

(d):   The status of funds allocated and released to the State/UT Governments for AYUSH
systems of medicines under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) is furnished at Annexure –III.

…………….


Annexure-I
State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2015

S.
No.

State / UT Ayurveda Unani Siddha Yoga Naturopath
y

Homoeopath
y

Sowa-
Rigpa Total

Hosp
. Beds

Hosp
.

Bed
s

Hosp
.

Bed
s

Hosp
.

Bed
s Hosp. Hosp. Beds

Hosp
.

Bed
s

Hosp
. Beds.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (4) (6) (5) (8) (6) (10) (7) (8) (14) (9) (16) (10) (18)
A. States/Union
Territories

1 Andhra Pradesh 3 115 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 3 190 0 0 8 325

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 9 90 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 10 115
3 Assam 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 105 0 0 4 205
4 Bihar 5 540 1 200 0 0 0 0 0 2 210 0 0 8 950
5 Chhattisgarh 10 500 1 60 0 0 1 50 0 3 70 0 0 15 680
6 Delhi 2 450 1 240 0 0 0 0 0 2 150 0 0 5 840
7 Goa 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 2 125
8 Gujarat 41 1915 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 16 873 0 0 63 2788
9 Haryana 9 735 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 745

10 Himachal Pradesh 30 665 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 31 665
11 Jammu & Kashmir 1 25 1 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 75
12 Jharkhand 1 150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 200 0 0 5 350

13 Karnataka 169 9472 19 512 0 0 3 15 9 27 812 0 0 227
1081

1
14 Kerala 126 4037 0 0 2 170 0 0 2 31 662 0 0 161 4869
15 Madhya Pradesh 21 630 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 60 0 0 23 690

16 Maharashtra 63 7880 6 690 0 0 0 0 0 46 1707 0 0 115
1027

7
17 Manipur 0 0 2 10 0 0 0 0 13 7 100 0 0 22 110
18 Meghalaya 3 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 70 0 0 10 100


19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 80 0 0 8 80
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 10 0 0 2 10
21 Odisha 8 718 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 185 0 0 14 903
22 Punjab 5 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 108 0 0 9 208
23 Rajasthan 118 1324 11 25 0 0 1 20 2 0 0 0 0 132 1369
24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

25 Tamil Nadu 2 155 1 100 271
195

5 1 0 0 1 50 0 0 276 2260
26 Tripura 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 30 0 0 4 50

27 Uttar Pradesh 1771
1002

0 204
100

7 0 0 0 0 0 8 400 0 0 1983
1142

7
28 Uttarakhand 402 2015 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 0 405 2073
29 West Bengal 5 429 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 12 595 0 0 18 1084
30 A&N Island 1 30 1 30 1 30 1 0 1 1 30 0 0 6 120
31 Chandigarh 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20 0 0 2 80
32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman&Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Telangana 7 339 3 190 0 0 0 0 1 5 130 0 0 16 659

TOTAL(A) 2818
4264

4 257
321

2 274
215

5 7 85 35 207 6947 0 0 3598
5504

3
Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011), Kerala(2008), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012), Uttar Pradesh(2011) and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Note:-Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012), Rajasthan(2012), Uttar
Pradesh(2011) and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Note:- Figures integrated in columns marked "Total" refelect the total numbers of Hospitals , Bed strength and Dispensaries under Govt, Local Bodies and others in each states.
Source: State Governments & concerned agencies.


State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 1-4-2015

S.
No.

State / UT Ayurveda Unani Siddha Yoga Naturopathy Homoeopathy Sowa
Rigpa Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1 Andhra Pradesh 333 75 0 0 0 193 0 601

2 Arunachal Pradesh 16 1 0 0 0 96 0 113

3 Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456

4 Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175

5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094

6 Delhi 37 19 0 0 0 101 0 157

7 Goa 11 0 0 0 0 15 0 26

8 Gujarat 545 0 0 16 14 216 0 791

9 Haryana 483 19 0 0 0 22 0 524

10 Himachal Pradesh 1113 3 0 0 0 14 4 1134

11 Jammu & Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442

12 Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366

13 Karnataka 564 50 0 0 5 43 0 662

14 Kerala 898 12 5 5 0 661 0 1581

15 Madhya Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773

16 Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 1 0 492


17 Manipur 36 15 0 17 13 201 0 282

18 Meghalaya 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 20 0 22

20 Nagaland 109 0 0 0 1 93 0 203

21 Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336
22 Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636
23 Rajasthan 3577 120 0 0 3 189 0 3889
24 Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12
25 Tamil Nadu 97 63 773 104 0 105 0 1142
26 Tripura 36 0 0 0 0 73 0 109
27 Uttar Pradesh 340 49 0 0 0 1575 0 1964
28 Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208

29 West Bengal 502 3 0 0 0 2020 0 2525
30 A&N Island 12 0 0 3 0 18 0 33
31 Chandigarh 9 1 0 0 0 10 0 20
32 D&N Haveli 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
33 Daman&Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
34 Lakshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15
35 Puducherry 27 0 24 4 0 17 0 72

36 Telangana 426 188 1 0 28 199 0 842

TOTAL 15291 1461 803 185 94 7856 33 25723

Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011), Kerala(2008), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012), Uttar Pradesh(2011) and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012), Rajasthan(2012), Uttar Pradesh(2011)
and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Note:- Figures integrated in columns marked "Total" reflect the total numbers of Hospitals , Bed strength and Dispensaries under Govt, Local Bodies and others in each states.
Source: State Governments & concerned agencies. Source: State Governments & concerned agencies.


Annexure-II

The Status of Total Foreign Tourist Arrivals in India & percentage of tourists coming
for medical propose during 2009-2014

Year Total FTSs (in number) Percentage Share of tourist coming for medical purposes
2009 5167699 2.2
2010 5775692 2.7
2011 6309222 2.2
2012 6577745 2.6
2013 6967601 3.4
2014* 7679099 2.4

*The number of FTAs who came on Medical Visa(including those on Medical attended visa)


Annexure-III
Status of allocation of resource pool and releases made to States/UTs under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year
2014-15

(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No.

Name of State /
UT

Resource pool
indicated to

State/UT
(Central

Share+ State
Share) during

2014-15

Amount
Approved by

Mission
Directorate as
Central Share

Amount
Approved by

Mission
Directorate as

State Share

Total amount
Approved by

Mission
Directorate

(Central Share+
State Share)

during 2014-15

Initial
installment  of
Grant released
during 2014-15

Balance
instalment
payment
released
2015-16*

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 553.03 151.940 50.647 202.587

-

2 Andhra Pradesh 1146.47 859.856 286.619 1,146.47 309.93 549.931
3 Arunachal Pradesh 190.73 171.248 19.028 190.275 101.14 70.113
4 Assam 1187.71 1068.357 118.706 1187.063 668.98 399.378
5 Bihar 3673.87 0.000 0 Not submitted - -
6 Chandigarh 88.67 0.000 0 Not submitted - -
7 Chhattisgarh 1163.80 830.670 276.89 1107.56 281.41 549.257

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 219.81 0.000 0 Not submitted

- -

9 Daman & Diu 279.20 0.000 0 Not submitted - -
10 Delhi 532.41 399.305 133.102 532.406 132.71 266.598
11 Goa 508.91 0.000 0 Not submitted - -
12 Gujarat 1275.56 909.886 303.295 1,213.18 332.39 577.493
13 Haryana 854.08 612.807 204.269 817.075 213.59 399.218

14 Himachal Pradesh 304.32 0.000 0
SAAP not as per
NAM guidelines

-

15 Jammu & Kashmir 740.94 618.460 68.718 687.178 226.27 392.192


16 Jharkhand 1308.55 0.000 0
SAAP not as per
NAM guidelines

- -

17 Karnataka 1391.44 1041.592 363.344 1388.789 359.12 682.476
18 Kerala 954.91 712.548 237.516 950.064 254.67 457.878
19 Lakshadweep 255.48 189.398 63.133 252.531 -
20 Madhya Pradesh 2761.01 1948.918 649.639 2,598.56 644.94 1303.98
21 Maharashtra 2074.37 1480.604 493.535 1974.139 534.67 945.934
22 Manipur 473.40 373.218 41.469 414.687 226.81 146.405
23 Meghalaya 274.59 228.047 25.338 253.385 134.65 93.4
24 Mizoram 253.62 190.125 21.125 211.25 116.27 73.855
25 Nagaland 432.17 191.728 21.303 213.031 115.61 76.115
26 Odisha 1763.43 1322.570 440.856 1,763.43 471.71 850.847
27 Puducherry 159.39 72.525 24.175 96.7 60 12.525
28 Punjab 805.41 585.289 228.152 780.38 316 269.289
29 Rajasthan 2483.07 1768.789 589.596 2,358.39 638.07 1130.724
30 Sikkim 169.26 110.120 12.236 122.356 66.43 43.692

31 Tamil Nadu 1384.43 0.000 0
SAAP not as per
NAM guidelines

-

32 Telangana 921.31 690.979 230.326 921.306 330 360.979
33 Tripura 434.40 381.486 42.387 423.873 238.12 143.371
34 Uttar Pradesh 6781.09 0.000 0 Not submitted -
35 Uttrakhand 524.09 437.457 48.607 486.064 284 153.457
36 West Bengal 1918.07 1371.688 457.229 1,828.92 471.23 900.458

Total 40242.90 18719.610 5451.240 24121.638 7528.707 10849.565


Status of allocation of resource pool and releases made to States/UTs under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year
2015-16

(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No Name of The State

Resource pool
indicated to

State/UT
(Central Share+

State Share)
during 2015-16

Amount
Approved by

Mission
Directorate as
Central Share

Amount
Approved by

Mission
Directorate as

State Share

Total amount
Approved by Mission
Directorate (Central
Share+ State Share)

during 2015-16

Amount
released

1 Andhra Pradesh 1171.121 890.483 270.071 1160.554 850.452
2 Jharkhand 1260.459 672.734 224.245 896.979 624.723
3 Karnataka 1200.38 920.798 279.491 1200.289 877.777
4 Kerala 1106.747 848.470 257.519 1105.989 815.900

5 Madhya Pradesh 2684.374 2005.474 607.111 2612.585
1949.361

6 Manipur 532.517 456.401 43.956 500.357 456.401
7 Mizoram 383.063 303.298 32.102 335.400 303.298
8 Odisha 1641.599 1084.537 361.512 1446.049 1014.434
9 Arunachal Pradesh 218.893 173.536 19.28177778 192.818 173.536

10 Rajasthan 2312.205 1751.184 561.021 2312.205 1688.882
11 Tripura 322.363 292.983 28.546 321.529 292.983
12 Telangana 973.724 746.964 226.725 973.689 730.484
13 Uttrakhand 533.329 485.554 47.232 532.786 467.781
14 Uttar Pradesh 6297.219 4628.440 1398.811 6027.251 4360.214
15 West Bengal 1581.13 1044.589 348.196 1392.785 986.086

16
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 170.421 127.816 42.605 170.421

0.000

17 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 332.292 91.797 30.599 122.396 0.000


18 Daman & Diu 426.907 54.654 18.218 72.872 0.000
19 Lakshadweep 327.733 166.500 55.5 222.000 0.000
20 Puducherry 175.551 131.663 43.888 175.551 131.650
21 Himachal Pradesh 543.18 425.571 40.399 465.970 421.480
22 Jammu & Kashmir 518.878 411.362 45.707 457.069 382.495
23 Assam 1390.156 1011.132 112.348 1123.480 794.362
24 Bihar 3463.432 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
25 Chandigarh 809.361 451.690 0 451.690 0.000
26 Chhattisgarh 1335.36 786.736 524.491 1311.227 309.000
27 Delhi 462.245 327.000 0 327.000 0.000
28 Goa 610.918 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
29 Gujarat 1470.339 867.759 578.506 1446.265 215.200

30 Haryana 928.081 491.192 327.462 818.654 162.900

31 Maharashtra 1801.157 865.986 577.324 1443.310 336.800
32 Meghalaya 338.916 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
33 Nagaland 529.069 400.313 44.479 444.792 328.130
34 Punjab 783.739 414.229 276.152 690.381 30.218
35 Sikkim 269.247 164.467 18.274 182.741 0.000
36 Tamil nadu 1263.189 687.273 458.182 1145.455 87.700

Total 40169.294 24182.585 7899.954 32082.539 18792.247

